
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be 
held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2023 at 
7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 

  
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meeting held on 5th October 2023. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 
7 - 8) 

 
To note responses received to questions asked at previous meetings. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle  
01480 388008 
 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 



5. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2024/25 (Pages 23 - 66) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Council Tax Support Scheme report. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson 

 
Contact Officer: K Kelly 
01480 388151 
 

6. TRANSFER OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACES POLICY (Pages 67 - 120) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Transfer of Public Open Spaces Policy 
and Public Open Space Transfer Process.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Taylor 

 
Contact Officer: N Sloper 
01480 388635 
 

7. GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  
 

To receive a presentation updating the Panel on the implementation of the Garden 
waste subscription service.  
 
Executive Councillor: M Hassall 

 
Contact Officer: L Smith 
01480 388290 
 

8. A14 TREE PLANTING UPDATE  
 

To receive a presentation updating the Panel on the A14 Tree Planting project.  
 
Executive Councillor: L Davenport-Ray 

 
Contact Officer: N Sloper 
01480 388635 
 

25 day of October 2023 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 5 October 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, M J Burke, S Bywater, 

S J Criswell, N J Hunt and M Kadewere. 
   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S Cawley, 
J E Harvey, C Lowe and D J Shaw. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor B M Pitt. 
 
 
 
22. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2023 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  

23. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
  

24. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel and the 
current Notice of Key Executive Decisions which had been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st October 2023 to 31st 
January 2024 was noted. 
  

25. SUPPORT TO THE FINANCIALLY VULNERABLE   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Interim Corporate 
Director (People) (copies of which were appended in the Minute 
Book), the Support to the Financially Vulnerable Report was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Kerr observed that the positive difference in the community 
is already noticeable and praised the good work undertaken so far.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Cawley, the Panel heard that a 
case management approach was being taken to ensure best practice 
with partners to develop a pathway in place of referrals. It was further 
advised that the challenge was not underestimated but that by being 
engaged with partners it was possible to move forward together for 
the benefit of residents.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Alban on bed blocking, the 

Page 5 of 120

Agenda Item 1



Panel were advised that by working with partners in health, it is 
possible to manage the realisation of an ageing population within the 
district by building in success instead of responding to failure. The 
work being undertaken ensures that the Council are shaping this 
agenda and leading the conversation.  
 
The Panel were further advised that the Council were supporting 
partners to ensure they have everything needed to support residents.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Bywater, the Panel heard that 
spending was on track and that outcomes would be monitored and 
reported on in due course. The Panel were further assured that the 
providers had been appointed across the district to ensure that the 
outcomes were deliverable to all residents and that community groups 
were being supported to enable self sufficiency in the long term with 
clear deliverables.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Hunt, the Panel heard that 
contacts were being developed and opportunities maximised to the 
benefit of local communities and providing the best support for local 
residents.  
 
The Panel were supportive of the work undertaken to date and shared 
best practice examples from their local communitie
[...]
– Spring 
Update 

  

Unscheduled/Pending 
Further Details 

   Market Towns 
Programme 

 Business 
Development 

P
age 9 of 120

A
genda Item

 4



 

Environment, Communities and Partnerships Agenda Items 
Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 

Groups 
Working Groups 

2nd November 
2023 

 Redesign of Council Tax Support 
Scheme 

 Open Spaces Transfer/Lease Policy 
 

 Garden Waste Subscription 
Service – Parish Council 
Engagement Update 

 Tree Planting on A14 
 

 

7th December 
2023 

 Non Domestic Rates Rural Settlements 
List 

 Open Spaces Update 
 Flooding Management Update 

 

4th January 2024  Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy  Update on Reducing the 
Carbon Impact of Council 
Facilities 

 Update on Alternative Land 
Management Scheme 

 

1st February 2024  Non Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy 

  

Unscheduled/ 
Pending Further 
Details 

  GP Waiting Times 
 Issue of concrete affecting 

public buildings – specifically 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital 

 Lack of NHS Dentists within 
the District 

 Corporate performance reports 
 Great Fen Project update 
 Romans Edge Lettings Plan – 

see November agenda item 2 

 Engagement with 
Parish Councils and 
development of 
relationship 

 Hydrogen Vehicles 
 Environmental 

impacts on planning 
– renewable energy, 
green spaces 

 
 

 

P
age 10 of 120



 

Task and Finish Groups 
Performance and Growth  

Review of External Appointments to Outside Organisations 
Membership: Cllrs S Cawley, S J Corney, I D Gardener and S A Howell 
Progress:  
Summer 2022: Terms of Reference have been established. Questionnaire has been sent to all relevant boards and organisations. Regular 
meetings are established from September.  
September 2022: Evidence and information gathering underway.  
November 2022: Information gathering completed. 
February 2023: Report presented to O&S Panel and Cabinet 
March 2023: Cabinet response to the report received by the Panel.  
July 2023: Commun
[...]
://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 9 
 

Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a)To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 16 of 120



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 9 
 

 
Risk 
Management 
Strategy*** 
 

[...]
14 32,450.75 4,872.49 52,269.58 890,000.00 

Page 35 of 120



cost @ £990k 70,396.19 696,857.20 123,087.18 36,096.90 5,419.96 58,142.57 990,000.00 
difference 7,110.73 70,389.62 12,433.05 3,646.15 547.47 5,872.99 100,000.00 

 
10.3 This change in estimated impact is mainly as a result of further work 

carried out over the summer to enhance the quality of data forecasting, 
coupled with general changes in caseload. It is important to note that 
scheme costs, caseload and indeed the overall taxbase are subject to 
regular movement. As such, the forecast of financial impact remains a 
“best guess”, and modelling will continue to be undertaken throughout 
the remainder of the current financial year to track the likely scheme 
costs. 

10.4 The cost of supporting current CTS recipients transitioning to the new 
scheme via an Exceptional Hardship scheme has been forecast to cost 
an additional £44k if full support is provided for one year. This would be 
split across the precepting authorities as follows: 

Additional Cost District County Police Fire CPCA Parish Total 
Exceptional Hardship Scheme 3,128.72 30,971.43 5,470.54 1,604.31 240.89 2,584.11 44,000.00 

 
10.5 Although the cost of the CTS scheme for 2024/25 is anticipated to 

increase as a result of the proposed scheme design, the overall level of 
CTS as a proportion of the Council Tax Base has reduced year on year 
since 2013 as shown below, and this would still represent a significant 
reduction in the proportion of costs in real terms compared to the original 
CTS level in 2013: 

 

  

Average 
Band D 
Charge Taxbase 

Gross Yield 
(Taxbase x 

Average  
Band D) CTS £ % of yield  

Estimated CTS 
spend 

Estimated 
% of yield 

2023 2192 65,795 144,216,061 7,649,291 5.04 8,683,290.65 5.68 
2022 2075 64,501 133,866,020 7,314,969 5.18   
2021 1986 63,355 125,810,993 7,360,375 5.53   
2020 1925 62,854 121,004,635 7,357,244 5.73   
2019 1855 61,749 114,567,860 6,777,367 5.59   
2018 1753 60,542 106,153,737 6,
[...]
agree 

• All income should be taken into account 
 
 

 
 

Page 43 of 120



 6 

 

 
Reducing the Capital Limit to £10,000 and removing the assumed income from 
capital (or 'tariff' income) from the calculation of Council Tax Support  
 

22. Do you agree with this proposal?  

Answer Choices 
Response 

Percent 
Response 

Total 

1 Yes   
 

76.27% 90 

2 No   
 

14.41% 17 

3 Don't know   
 

9.32% 11 

 
answered 118 

skipped 217 

 

 
Removing the Extended Payment provision.  
 

24. Do you agree with this proposal?  

Answer Choices 
Response 

Percent 
Response 

Total 

1 Yes   
 

73.95% 88 

2 No   
 

13.45% 16 

3 Don't know   
 

12.61% 15 

 
answered 119 

skipped 216 

 
 
 
 

Key themes from people that disagree 

• All income should be taken into account 
 
 

 
 

Key themes from people that disagree 

• Might be confusing as other benefits have different limits 

• Capital level too high 

• Capital level too low 
 
 

 
 

Page 44 of 120



 7 

 
 

 
Providing an Exceptional Hardship Scheme  
 

26. Do you agree with this proposal?  

Answer Choices 
Response 

Percent 
Response 

Total 

1 Yes   
 

83.05% 98 

2 No   
 

9.32% 11 

3 Don't know   
 

7.63% 9 

 
answered 118 

skipped 217 

 

 
 
Any other comments and suggestions on the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key themes from people that disagree 

• This should be retained  
 

 
 

Key themes from people that disagree 

• Needs careful management 
 

 
 

Key themes  

• General agreement with the proposals 

• Concerns about cost of the proposals 

• Some reluctance to increase support 

• Support may be required to transition to the new scheme 
 

 
 

Page 45 of 120



 8 

 
Information about those responding to the consultation:  
 

29. Are you completing this form on behalf of an organisation or group?  

Answer Choices 
Response 

Percent 
Response 

Total 

1 Yes   
 

2.61% 3 

2 No   
 

97.39% 112 

 
answered 115 

skipped 220 

 

[...]
only and will be 

updated as appropriate to ensure it remains fit for purpose.  However, a 
review may take place should there be any significant changes in legislation.

Page 58 of 120



Huntingdonshire District Council Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

                              

1 

  
Service area Revenues and Benefits 

Date of assessment  20/09/2023 

Name of policy/service to be assessed Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS) 2024-25 

Is this a new or existing policy/service? Redesign of existing scheme 

Name of manager responsible for new or amended policy/service Katie Kelly 

Names of people conducting the assessment  Katie Kelly 

Step 1 – Description of new or amended policy/service  

Describe the aims; objectives and purpose of the new or amended 
policy/service (include how it fits in to wider aims or strategic 
objectives). 

Our Corporate plan for 2023-2028 outlines our commitment to:  
  

 Improve the happiness and wellbeing of residents by keeping 
people out of crisis and helping those in crisis; and 

 Deliver good quality, high value-for-money services 
 
A review of the CTS scheme was listed as an action within the corporate 
plan in furtherance of these aims. 
 
The Council is required to review its scheme for working age each year. 
There are issues with the current scheme that need to be addressed 
if the system is to continue to provide effective support to low-income 
taxpayers and to support the Council to provide the service in an efficient 
manner. The main issues are as follows: 
 
 The need to assist low-income households and assist in the collection 

P
age 59 of 120



Huntingdonshire District Council Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

                              

2 

of Council Tax; 
 The introduction of Universal Credit for working age applicants; and 
 The need for a simplification of the scheme 
 
In view of the problems being experienced with the current scheme, it is 
proposed that an alternative approach be taken from
[...]
ct due to 
part-time or full-time employees. The scheme treats earnings in the same 
way irrespective of hours worked. 

Are there concerns that the function could have a differential impact in 
terms of specific characteristics of Huntingdonshire e.g. Rural 
isolation 

The proposed change to the scheme will have no differential impact for 
any other reasons and in summary is more generous to working age 
applicants. 

 
Findings 
Pension age applicants will not be affected as their scheme is prescribed by Central Government. Other measures undertaken to mitigate any 
potential negative impact on other protected groups include consulting the public about the proposed changes and asking for their views on the 
proposals, the disregard of disability benefits and implementation of the Council's CTS Exceptional Hardship scheme.  
 
Council Tax Support is widely publicised on the Council’s website, through information with Council Tax bills, and via signposting by officers.  
The Council has good links with independent debt advice agencies across the district, some of which fed into the consultation, to where customers 
that may be struggling financially would be signposted for support. 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that the EIA is approved

P
age 66 of 120



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title:  Transfer of Public Open Spaces Policy 
 
Meeting/Date:   Overview & Scrutiny (Environment, Communities 

and Partnerships)  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor S Taylor –  

Executive Councillor for Leisure, Waste and 
Street Scene 

 
Report by:   Assistant Director Strategic Insight and Delivery 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Transfer of 
Public Open Spaces Policy and Public Open Space Transfer Process for any 
requests to transfer of title of Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) owned 
public open space to another community organisation from the Cabinet report 
attached. 
 
 

Public
Key Decision - Yes 

Page 67 of 120

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Transfer of Public Open Spaces Policy  
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 14th November 2023 

 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor S Taylor –  

Executive Councillor for Leisure, Waste and 
Street Scene 
 

 
Report by:   Assistant Director Strategic Insight and Delivery 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out a policy for the transfer of public open spaces of more than 
0.25 acres owned by the District Council. Play areas contained within public open 
spaces exceeding 0.25 are included under the policy. The policy and process 
proposed are intended to ensure requests are managed in a consistent, effective, 
and efficient manner so any opportunities to work collaboratively for better 
community outcomes are explored. This supports the underlying principles of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan 2023-2028 based on what the Council and its 
services can do, enable, or influence to achieve better outcomes. 
 
There is no universal definition of public open space, for this purpose of this report 
and policy we refer to Public open space as defined in the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as land laid out as a public garden, or used for the 
purposes of public recreation, or land which is a disused burial ground.  
 
S123 Local Government Act 1972 provides that a Council may dispose of land in 
any manner they wish but they must do so at best value. There are specific 
considerations within the Act such that surplus land may be disposed of to 
secure the promotion or improvement of the economic, social, or 
environmental well-being of its area. S123(2A) provides specifically that a 
Local Authority may not dispose of land forming part of a public open space 
without first advertising its intention. 
 
Public open spaces are high valued by the residents of Huntingdonshire and
[...]
e will be of the essence” and all such disposals will 
be reported retrospectively to Panel and Cabinet. 

Page 119 of 120



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	2 RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	4 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Printed plan 1 November 2023 to 29 February 2024 Notice of Key Executive Decisions

	5 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2024/25
	5. Council Tax Support Scheme Report
	PURPOSE of the report
	Background
	3.0	RATIONALE FOR CHANGE
	4.	Scheme Design
	5.	Scheme Benefits
	6.	Key Impacts
	7.	CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	8.	Alternative Options
	9.	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	11.0	Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

	12.0	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDed Decisions

	5. Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix A
	5. Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix B
	5. Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix C
	2.0 	Exceptional Hardship Fund and Equalities
	3.0 	Purpose of this policy
	4.0	The Exceptional Hardship Fund Process
	5.0	 Awarding an Exceptional Hardship Fund Payment
	6.0	Claiming an Exceptional Hardship Fund payment.
	7.0	The award and duration of an Exceptional Hardship Payment
	8.0	Changes in circumstances
	9.0	Fraud
	10.0	Complaints
	11.0	Policy Review

	5. Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix D

	6 TRANSFER OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACES POLICY
	6. Transfer of Public Open Spaces Report
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	CONSIDERATIONS
	4.	COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	5.	KEY IMPACTS
	6.	TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	7.	LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PLAN
	8.	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	9.	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	10.	HEALTH IMPLICATIONS
	11.	ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS
	12.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	13.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	14.	BACKGROUND PAPERS

	6. Transfer of Public Open Spaces Appendix A


Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 2 November 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, M J Burke, S Bywater, 

S Cawley, S J Criswell, J E Harvey, N J Hunt, 
M Kadewere, C Lowe, S R McAdam and 
D J Shaw. 

   
 APOLOGIES: No apologies for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors  . 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, 

M A Hassall and S L Taylor. 
 
 
 
26. MINUTES   

 
 A correction was made to the third paragraph of Minute 23/25 which 

should have read Following a question from Councillor Criswell. 
Following this adjustment, the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th 
October 2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
  

27. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS   

 
 The responses to questions arising from previous meetings were 

noted. Following an enquiry from Councillor Alban it was agreed that 
a report on Local Lettings Plans would be investigated.  
  

28. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
  

29. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel and the 
current Notice of Key Executive Decisions which had been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st November 2023 to 28th 
February 2024 was noted. 
 
It was requested by Councillor Cawley that a report on SEUK 
rankings be developed and brought to a future meeting of the Panel.  
  

30. A14 TREE PLANTING UPDATE   
 

 Due to the inclement weather it was agreed by the Panel to move the 



A14 Tree Planting Update to the beginning of the agenda as the 
presenter had a long journey after the meeting.  
 
By means of a presentation by an Officer from National Highways, (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), an update on A14 
tree planting was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel were pleased to be informed that the planting tubes which 
would be used going forward were made of a biodegradable material 
and that the cost of the new style of tubes had been included within 
the original project budget.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Kerr regarding the difference 
between sample and on site plant surveys, the Panel heard that 
although it was difficult to compare the two, the end result was very 
clear data allowing for better planning in the future. The Panel also 
were assured that cell grown plants would be used in the future and 
had been chosen due to their robust nature once planted. The Panel 
also heard, following a further question from Councillor Kerr, that 
planting within the central reservation was not practical as safety of 
road users must take priority, however any opportunities where areas 
could be planted without compromising safety would be investigated.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Shaw, the Panel were 
advised that community engagement was always encouraged and 
opportunities would be reviewed on a case by case basis. Councillor 
Alban also expressed concern that community engagement could be 
impacted due to multiple agencies being involved. Further details 
would be sought and shared with Members to allow for communities 
within the district to benefit.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Hunt on the reduced speed limit 
on the old A14 road, the Panel were assured that barrier replacement 
works were in progress with a review of the detrunking schedule by 
2025. The Panel also heard, in response to a question from 
Councillor Lowe, that works on the A428 Caxton Gibbet to Black Cat 
section were due to commence in early 2024. 
 
The Panel thanked the Officer for his time and an informative 
presentation.  
  

31. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2024/25   
 

 By means of a report by the Review and Benefits Manager (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book) the Council Tax Support 
Scheme 2024/25 Report was presented to the Panel.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor McAdam, the Panel heard 
that precepts as whole should not affect Town and Parish Councils, 
as they are still able to set the overall precept as required, however 
the amount charged per household may change. The Panel were 
advised that work is currently being undertaken to draft the Taxbase, 
but the Taxbase setting decision cannot be taken until after the 
decision on the Council Tax Support Scheme.  
 
Councillor Cawley praised the sentiment of the report but questioned 
where the money would be found to make up the shortfall. The Panel 



were advised that the £1 million difference was made up across all 
authorities who make up the beneficiaries of Council Tax and that the 
impact on the District Council was anticipated to be £70,000. The 
Panel were assured that Council Tax precepts for the district would 
not be affected and that an increase in revenue streams would help to 
cover the shortfall.  
 
Councillor Hunt enquired whether it was possible to see how much is 
currently spent by the Council Tax recovery team on these types of 
accounts and how much could be saved by the introduction of the 
new policy. The Panel heard that whilst this information was not 
readily available, there was an impact of taking recovery action on 
those that could least afford to pay as every court summons issued 
for non-payment incurs costs of £70.  
 
It was observed by Councillor Shaw that the lack of response from 
Cambridgeshire County Council was surprising given that they would 
be most affected by the new policy. The Panel heard that the County 
Council were in support of the principles of the project and that two 
other Councils within the County had already implemented Council 
Tax Support schemes that offered up to 100%. In addition, Councillor 
Bywater stressed the importance of including Care Leavers within the 
group that the policy would benefit.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Alban, the Panel heard that 
modelling suggested around 4% or 163 claims may be negatively 
impacted due to having income higher that the allowances, but that 
this number may reduce as claims migrate to Universal Credit. An 
exceptional hardship scheme would be in place to help support those 
negatively impacted to transition to the new scheme. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
  

32. TRANSFER OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACES POLICY   
 

 By means of a report by the Assistant Director Strategic Insight and 
Delivery (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Transfer of Public Open Spaces Policy was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel were assured, following a question from Councillor Shaw, 
that the intention of the policy was to create a set of rules to allow 
requests to be dealt with should they be received and that there were 
no specific parcels of land involved. The Panel were further assured 
that this policy purely covered open spaces and that there were a 
further two polices, all of which run concurrently, to enable the 
Council best management of its assets.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Alban, the Panel heard that 
the Council did not plan to approach local groups or organisations to 
offer to transfer land. It was further noted that a lease for open spaces 
would be preferable due to the complexities involved in transferring 



permanent ownership of assets.  
 
Councillor Bywater praised the flowchart within the report as bringing 
clarity to the process and helping members to signpost residents 
should a query be received. 
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
  

33. GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION 
UPDATE   

 
 By means of a presentation by the Chief Delivery Officer (a copy of 

which was appended in the Minute Book), an update on the Garden 
Waste Subscription Service Implementation was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
The Panel heard, in response to a question from Councillor Lowe, 
that there would only be the option to pay annually for the service. 
Options for those residents on a lower income were being developed.  
 
Councillor Cawley commented that the marketing plan was helpful to 
see but enquired about communication with residents choosing to 
partake in the scheme as well as positive messaging against fly 
tipping. The Panel were assured that a thorough communications 
plan had been developed to ensure residents were aware of what to 
expect as the service became live. It was further advised that 
proactive messaging was being planned around the issue of fly 
tipping and that this would be reactive to data received as the service 
rolls out. It was further confirmed that those residents not choosing to 
subscribe to the service could keep their existing bin if they so 
desired.  
 
Councillor Bywater expressed concerns regarding rental properties 
with a high turnover of tenants potentially abandoning their bins. The 
Panel heard that a detailed response would be sought and reported 
back at a future date.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lowe, the Panel heard that 
bins which were returned to the Council would be redistributed where 
feasible or recycled if at the end of their life cycle.  
 
Councillor Alban observed that the Panel’s decision to call in the 
project had been productive as it had allowed for robust development 
of the scheme. In response to a further question from Councillor 
Alban, the Panel heard that communication about the scheme would 
be distributed to all households on bin hangers alongside Christmas 
refuse collection details. It was also confirmed that the lower rate of 
£50 for three years would apply to all those residents who subscribe 
by direct debit by the required date and don’t cancel within the three 
year period.  
 



The Panel were assured, following a question from Councillor Shaw, 
that once the service was implemented, only bins from those 
properties that had subscribed to the service would be collected.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Harvey, the Panel were advised 
that a schedule had been developed for the Saturday local collection 
points and would be shared. The Panel were also assured that any 
potential community collection points would be assessed on a case 
by case basis.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


